

No. 17-1351

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

*International Refugee Assistance Project, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

*Donald J. Trump, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, (Chuang, T.)
Case No. 8:17-cv-00361

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec
Michael M. Hethmon
Elizabeth A. Hohenstein
Mark S. Venezia
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org
mhethmon@irli.org
ehohenstein@irli.org
mvenezia@irli.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT FLOUTED CLEARLY-APPLICABLE
 PRECEDENT IN REACHING ITS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
 HOLDING.....3

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONING LEADS TO MANY ABSURD
 CONSEQUENCES.6

 1. Private litigants could enjoin President Trump’s war against the Islamic
 State.....6

 2. The District Court’s reasoning pits the First Amendment against itself....10

 3. The District Court’s reasoning implies that what is constitutional for one
 president is unconstitutional for another.....12

 4. The District Court’s reasoning would put the United States at the mercy
 of foreign threats.....14

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING BETRAYS A LACK OF
 UNDERSTANDING OF HOW THE PROVISIONS OF THE IMMIGRATION
 AND NATIONALITY ACT WORK TOGETHER.16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7 th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 48 (1985).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	5
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	4, 9
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120	5, 6, 7
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731(1982).....	12
<i>Noh v. INS</i> , 248 F.3d 938 (9 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483(1896)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537, 542-43 (1950)	3
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....17

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....18

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1).....18

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)16

8 U.S.C. § 1155.....19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 16, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1201(i)19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....13

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1.....9 n.1

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary7

Charles Gordon, *et al.*, *Immigration Law & Procedure*, § 12.06[b] (Apr. 2016) ...17

Justiciability and Separation of Powers: A Neo-Federalist Approach, 81 Cornell
L. Rev. 393 (1996).....13
